

Nos. E082756 & E084385

**IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT -- DIVISION TWO**

CARLOS FERNANDEZ and ROSALIA FERNANDEZ,
Plaintiffs-Respondents / Cross-Appellants,

v.

Walmart, Inc.,
Defendant-Appellant / Cross-Respondent.

From final judgment after jury trial in the
Superior Court of the State of California for the
County of Riverside,
Case No. RIC1904598, Honorable Harold W. Hopp

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER,
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION AND
CALIFORNIA RETAIL ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF WALMART, INC.**

STEPTOE LLP

*Michelle S. Kallen
(SBN 271322)
mkallen@steptoe.com
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 429-3000

Anthony Anscombe
227 W. Monroe St., Suite 4700
Chicago, IL 60606

Conor Tucker (SBN 318075)
633 West Fifth St., Ste 1900
Los Angeles, California 90071

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	7
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF WALMART, INC.	10
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. Plaintiffs' test is inconsistent with the longstanding limits of California tort law.	13
A. Plaintiffs' theory replaces California's practical limitations on tort duties with an ad hoc, ever-expanding list of near per se negligence liabilities.....	13
B. The decision below renders almost any attack "foreseeable."	16
C. The burden of heightened protective measures would be immense—both in terms of dollars and from degraded customer experience—while doing little to prevent violence.	19
II. A radical transformation of retail safety rules is a policy question for the legislature, not juries on a case-by-case basis.	22
A. <i>Verdugo</i> assigns these complex tradeoffs to the political branches.	22
B. California has addressed comparable retail safety issues through legislation, not tort expansion.	24

CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
PROOF OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666.....	14–17, 19, 21, 26
<i>Delgado v. Trax Bar & Grill</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 224.....	14–15
<i>Lopez v. McDonald's Corp.</i> (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 495.....	21
<i>Melton v. Boustred</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 521	14–15, 17
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	21
<i>Sharon P. v. Arman, Ltd.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1181.....	14–15, 19
<i>Verdugo v. Target Corp.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 312.....	13–16, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Wiener v. Southcoast Childcare Centers, Inc.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1138.....	15–17, 19, 21
Statutes	
Deadly Weapons Recodification Act (now codified at Pen. Code, §§ 26700–26915).....	24
Health & Saf. Code, § 11100	24

Other Authorities

“Attorney General Bonta Continues the Fight Against Organized Retail Crime with a New Law Enforcement Bulletin,” <i>Office of the Attorney General</i> , October 17, 2024 https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-bonta-continues-fight-against-organized-retail-crime-new-law	24
“Governor Newsom signs landmark legislative package cracking down on retail crime and property theft,” <i>Office of Governor Gavin Newsom</i> , Aug 16, 2024, https://www.gov.ca.gov/2024/08/16/governor-newsom-signs-landmark-legislative-package-cracking-down-on-retail-crime-and-property-theft/	25
The Guardian, <i>Florida university bandleader convicted of manslaughter in hazing death of drum major</i> (Oct 31, 2014) https://tinyurl.com/53u9z53d	17
Howard Ruben, <i>27% of shoppers will switch retailers, abandon purchase if they come across locked-up products: report</i> , Retail Drive (Nov. 6, 2024) https://tinyurl.com/3e95zym9	20
Justin Reutter, <i>Pueblo man who accidentally shot and killed friend acquitted of all charges</i> , The Pueblo Chieftain (Sept. 18, 2024) https://tinyurl.com/4uyvxa6b	17

Kathleen Wilson, <i>Man who killed father with scissors in Moorpark sentenced to 12 years</i> , VC STAR (Mar. 20, 2024) https://tinyurl.com/3wttypc57	17
L.A. Times, <i>New Law Limits Access to Drug Ingredient</i> (March 23, 2005) https://tinyurl.com/2s3j9nx6	24
Roger Dooley, <i>Locked Cases Aren't The Answer To Retail Theft And Shoplifting</i> , Forbes.com (Nov. 26, 2023) https://tinyurl.com/5n7vk83	17
Senate Business, Professions & Economic Development Committee, 2005-2006 Bill Summary.....	24
Zachary Penque, <i>Buffalo man arraigned after shovel attack</i> , WGRZ (Sept. 2, 2025) https://tinyurl.com/2w4ce8k8	17
